the Companies Act, 2013, if any, read with Rules made thereunder (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and upon sub-division of Equity 
Shares, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to alter the Share Capital of 
the Company from the existing Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 
(One Crore Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Eleven Crores Only) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees 
Two Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the Existing Equity Shares of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013, the existing Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 
hereby substituted by the following new clause: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only) divided 
into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each." 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of the 
Directors (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which term shall include a Committee thereof authorised

[...]

ANNEXURE TO NOTICE 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 102 (1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

Item No. 1 & 2: 

The Chairman informed that the Present Authorised Equity Share Capital is Rs. 11,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Eleven Crores Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity share capital is Rs. 
10,03,91,630/- (Rupees Ten Crore Three Lakhs Ninety One Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty Only) 
divided into 1,00,39,163 (One Crore Thirty Nine Thousand One Hundred and Sixty Three) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The Market price of the Company's Equity Shares has increased significantly during the last few 
years. In order to improve the liquidity of the Company's Equity Shares and to make these equity 
shares more affordable / accessible for the small retail investors to invest in the Company's shares,